# CH \$140.00 3557

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM689805

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|----------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Citibank, N.A. |          | 11/19/2021     | National Banking Association:<br>UNITED STATES |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | UST Global Inc        |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 5 Polaris Way         |
| City:           | Aliso Viejo           |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA            |
| Postal Code:    | 92656                 |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark  |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 3557962 | UST GLOBAL |
| Registration Number: | 3449975 | AMUST      |
| Registration Number: | 3978351 | IMUST      |
| Registration Number: | 3787720 | USTGLOBAL  |
| Registration Number: | 3701879 | SPEED      |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8669471121

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 585-263-1000

Email: nytm@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: Kristen M. Walsh, Nixon Peabody LLP

Address Line 1: 1300 Clinton Square

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 51788-540        |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Kristen M. Walsh |
| SIGNATURE:              | /kristenmwalsh/  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 11/22/2021       |

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Trademark Release (6890\_0740) - 13044999-1 - GKLIB16#page1.tif

source=Trademark Release (6890\_0740) - 13044999-1 - GKLIB16#page2.tif

source=Trademark Release (6890\_0740) - 13044999-1 - GKLIB16#page3.tif

source=Trademark Release (6890\_0740) - 13044999-1 - GKLIB16#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made

as of this 19th day of November, 2021, by CITIBANK, N.A., a national banking association

("Agent"), in favor of UST GLOBAL INC, a Delaware corporation and XPANXION, LLC, a

Georgia limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). All

capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed

to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (whether defined therein or by reference to another

agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement by and among the

Grantors, the Agent, and certain other parties, dated as of March 12, 2020 (as may have been

amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time,

the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement,

dated as of March 12, 2020 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the

United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 13, 2020 at Reel/Frame

6890/0740:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement,

each Grantor granted, assigned and pledged to the Agent, for the benefit of each Secured Party, to

secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in (the "Security Interest") all of such

Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual

Property Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on Schedule A, (b) all goodwill

of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark

Intellectual Property License, and (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the UCC)

of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or

future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under

13020986v2 11/19/2021 1;54 PM 2142.021

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007502 FRAME: 0811

any Intellectual Property License, including right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the

goodwill associated with any Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other

compensation under any Trademark Intellectual Property License (collectively, the "Trademark

Collateral");

WHEREAS, Agent acknowledges that the conditions for releasing the Security Interest in

the Trademark Collateral have been met, and the Grantors have requested the Agent to release

such Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby

(a) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (b) terminates, discharges and releases the

Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) reassigns to each Grantor any right, title or

interest the Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without

recourse to the Agent or representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor, or any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter

holding any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor), is hereby

authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

CITIBANK, N.A., as Agent

Name: William H. Moul, Jr.

Title: Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademarks**

| Grantor         | Country       | Mark                   | Registration<br>No. | Registration<br>Date |
|-----------------|---------------|------------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| UST Global, Inc | United States | UST Global             | 3557962             | 1/6/09               |
| UST Global, Inc | United States | AMUST                  | 3449975             | 6/17/08              |
| UST Global, Inc | United States | IMUST                  | 3978351             | 6/14/11              |
| UST Global, Inc | United States | UST GLOBAL &<br>Design | 3787720             | 5/11/10              |
| UST Global, Inc | United States | SPEED                  | 3701879             | 10/27/09             |
| Xpanxion, LLC   | United States | XPANXION               | 3830179             | 8/10/10              |

Schedule A

**RECORDED: 11/22/2021**